

No. 12-71363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT


Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Respondent

*Petition for Review from the
Board of Immigration Appeals*

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

NICHOLAS NAPOLITAN
JASON R. BARTLETT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7522

KATHERINE DESORMEAU
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.343.0778
Facsimile: 415.395.0950

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: 213.977.5211
Facsimile: 213.977.5297

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i
DETENTION STATUS.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY5
 A. Facts.....5
 B. Procedural History12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW17
VII. ARGUMENT22
 A. The ICE agents’ suspicionless seizure of Mr. ██████████ was an egregious violation of his Fourth Amendment rights.22
 1. **ICE agents seized Mr. ██████████ without individualized suspicion, thereby committing a clear violation of the Fourth Amendment.**.....24
 2. **The IJ and BIA erred in holding that the existence of a warrant to search the restaurant for documents justified Mr. ██████████’s suspicionless seizure.**30
 3. **The violations of Mr. ██████████’s Fourth Amendment rights also require suppression because they were part of a widespread pattern of violations.**42
 B. ICE agents violated governing federal regulations by detaining Mr. ██████████ without reasonable suspicion, arresting him without a warrant, and refusing to explain to him why he had been arrested......45
 1. **Agents violated 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b) by detaining and interrogating Mr. ██████████ without “reasonable suspicion, based on specific articulable facts.”**.....46

2. Agents violated 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii) by arresting Mr. [REDACTED] without a warrant.47

3. Agents violated 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(iii) by failing to advise Mr. [REDACTED] of the reason for his arrest.50

VIII. CONCLUSION.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar Gonzalez v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 18

Ali v. Holder, 637 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

Aparicio Zavala v. Holder, No. 12-70225
(9th Cir. docketed Jan. 23, 2012) 44

Arizona v. United States, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 32, 48

Benitez-Mendez v. INS, 760 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 26

Chawla v. Holder, 599 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Dawson v. City of Seattle, 435 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2007) 41

Franklin v. Foxworth, 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 24, 38

Ganwich v. Knapp, 319 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009) 43

Hong v. Mukasey, 518 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2008) 17, 45, 49

INS v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210 (1984)..... 25

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) 16, 42, 52

LaDuke v. Nelson, 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Leslie v. Attorney General, 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 46

Leveto v. Lapina, 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001) 41

Lopez-Rodriguez v. Mukasey, 536 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 52

Los Angeles Cnty. v. Rettele, 550 U.S. 609 (2007)..... 31, 35

Martinez v. Nygaard, 831 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 26, 29, 30

Matter of Au, Yim and Lam, 13 I. & N. Dec. 294 (BIA 1969)..... 49

Matter of Barcenas, 19 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 1980)..... 13

Matter of Burbano, 20 I. & N. Dec. 872 (BIA 1994)..... 14, 17

Matter of Garcia-Flores, 17 I. & N. Dec. 325 (BIA 1980)..... 45, 46

Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft, 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Mendoza-Pablo v. Holder, 667 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Meredith v. Erath, 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 37, 38, 39

Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981)..... passim
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 51
Montes-Lopez v. Holder, 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2012) 45, 50
Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) passim
Navia-Duran v. INS, 568 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1977) 51
Oliva-Ramos v. Holder, 694 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012) 42, 45
Orhorhaghe v. INS, 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14, 22, 34
Sagaydak v. Gonzales, 405 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 51
Samayoa-Martinez v. Holder, 558 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2009) 51
Tejeda-Mata v. INS, 626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir.1980)..... 48
Tekle v. U.S., 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 38
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 40
United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 47
United States v. Cantu, 519 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1975) 49
United States v. Davis, 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008) 40
United States v. Manzo-Jurado, 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006) 18, 25, 26
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980) 24
United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218 (1973) 40
Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 25, 27

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b) 16, 17, 45, 46
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(1)..... 46
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(2)..... 29
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii)..... 16, 45, 47, 49
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(iii)..... 16, 17, 45, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) 1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) 1
8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 47
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 48
